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STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

BUSINESS, TRANSPORTATION AND HOUSING AGENCY 

DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS OVERSIGHT 

 
 

TO: 1 World Investment, Inc. 

Kou Her 

 8049 N. Thompson Ave. 

 Clovis, CA 93619-9017 

 

 
 

DESIST AND REFRAIN ORDER 

(For violations of sections 25110 and 25401 of the Corporations Code) 

The Commissioner of Business Oversight (“Commissioner”) finds that: 

1. At all relevant times herein, 1 World Investment, Inc. (“1 World Investment”) was a 

North Carolina corporation with a business address listed as 6961 Hildebran Mountain Ave., 

Connelly Springs, North Carolina.  1 World Investment was purportedly a private assets management 

and holding company.  The entity was dissolved as of June 6, 2014. 

 2. At all relevant times herein, Kou Her was the President of 1 World Investment.  

 3. Since at least July 2011, 1 World Investment and Kou Her offered and sold securities 

in the form of stock in 1 World Investment to at least one California resident.  

 4. In connection with the offer and sale of these securities, Kou Her made an untrue 

statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in 

light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.  These misrepresentations 

and omissions included, but are not limited to the following:    

a. Kou Her told investors that the stock in 1 World Investment were registered with the 

U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC); and 

b. Kou Her omitted to inform investors that he filed Chapter 7 Bankruptcy in July 2010. 

5. These securities were offered or sold in this state in issuer transactions. The 

Department of Business Oversight has not issued a permit or other form of qualification authorizing 

any person to offer or sell the securities referred to herein in this state, nor are they exempt from the  

qualification requirement. 
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Based on the foregoing findings, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion 

that the stock in 1 World Investment, Inc. are securities subject to qualification under the California 

Securities Law of 1968 and are being or have been offered or sold without first being qualified, in 

violation of Corporations Code section 25110 of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968.  Under 

section 25532 of the Corporations Code, 1 World Investment, Inc. and Kou Her are ordered to desist 

and refrain from the further offer or sale of securities in the State of California, including but not 

limited to stocks in 1 World Investment, Inc., unless such sale has been qualified under Corporations 

Code section 25111, 25112, or 25113 or unless such security or transaction is exempted or not 

subject to qualification.  

Furthermore, the Commissioner of Business Oversight is of the opinion that the securities 1 

World Investment, Inc. and Kou Her offered or sold in this state were offered or sold by means of 

written or oral communication which included an untrue statement of material fact or omitted to state 

a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which they 

were made, not misleading, in violation of section 25401 of the Corporations Code.  Under section 

25532 of the Corporations Code, 1 World Investment, Inc. and Kou Her made, or caused to be made, 

misrepresentations or omissions of material fact in connection with the offer or sale of securities and 

are hereby ordered to desist and refrain from offering or selling or buying or offering to buy any 

security in the State of California by means of any written or oral communication which includes an 

untrue statement of material fact or omits to state a material fact necessary to make the statements 

made, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading. 

This Order is necessary, in the public interest, for the protection of investors and consistent 

with the purposes, policies, and provisions of the Corporate Securities Law of 1968. 

Dated: July 17, 2015    JAN LYNN OWEN 

 Los Angeles, California  Commissioner of Business Oversight 

 

 

      By:                              

              MARY ANN SMITH 

              Deputy Commissioner 


